

No. 22-174

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

GERALD E. GROFF, *Petitioner*,

v.

LOUIS DEJOY, POSTMASTER GENERAL, *Respondent*.

---

*ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF OF ASMA T. UDDIN AND STEVEN T. COLLIS AS  
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

Steven T. Collis  
*Counsel of Record*  
Law & Religion Clinic  
University of Texas  
School of Law  
727 E. Dean Keeton St.  
Austin, TX 78705  
512-475-9090  
Steven.collis@law.utexas.edu

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities .....	iii
Interest of <i>Amici</i> .....	1
Summary of Argument .....	1
Argument.....	6
I. The Court Should Consider the Distorting Chilling Effect of the <i>Hardison</i> Rule.....	7
A. The <i>Hardison</i> Rule Chills Plaintiffs from Even Considering Bringing Claims .....	7
B. The Chilling Effect Is Worst for Minority Employees.....	12
II. Research Shows Plaintiffs Rarely Win Under the <i>Hardison</i> Standard.....	13
III. Thawing the <i>Hardison</i> Chilling Effect Will Not Cause a Flood .....	17
Conclusion .....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Alexander v. Carrington Mortgage Servs., LLC</i> , 23 F.4th 370 (4th Cir. 2022) .....	18
<i>Anderson v. Gen. Dynamics Convair Aerospace Div.</i> , 589 F.2d 397 (9th Cir. 1978) .....	14
<i>Brown v. F.L. Roberts &amp; Co.</i> , 419 F. Supp. 2d 7 (D. Mass. 2006) .....	16
<i>Brown v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 601 F.2d 956 (8th Cir. 1979) .....	14
<i>Bruff v. N. Mississippi Health Services, Inc.</i> , 244 F.3d 495 (5th Cir. 2001).....	16
<i>Camara v. Epps Air Service, Inc.</i> , 292 F. Supp. 3d 1314 (N.D. Ga. 2017).....	16
<i>Cook v. Chrysler Corp.</i> , 981 F.2d 336 (8th Cir. 1992).....	16
<i>Crider v. Univ. of Tennessee, Knoxville</i> , 492 F. App'x 609 (6th Cir. 2012) .....	14, 15
<i>E.E.O.C. v. Ilona of Hungary, Inc.</i> , 108 F.3d 1569 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1997).....	14
<i>E.E.O.C. v. Sambo's of Georgia, Inc.</i> , 530 F. Supp. 86 (N.D. Ga. 1981).....	15
<i>El-Amin v. First Transit, Inc.</i> , No. 1:04-CV-72, 2005 WL 1118175 at*8 (S.D. Ohio May 11, 2005) .....	16
<i>Franklin v. City of Slidell</i> , 936 F. Supp. 2d 691 (E.D. La. 2013).....	18
<i>George v. Home Depot, Inc.</i> , No. 00-2616, 2001 WL1558315, at *10 (E.D. La.	

Dec. 6, 2001), aff'd, 51 F. App'x 482 (5th Cir. 2002) .....	16
<i>Gogos v. AMS Mechanical Systems, Inc.</i> , 737 F.3d 1170 (7th Cir. 2013) .....	18
<i>Jacobs v. N.C. Admin. Off. of the Cts.</i> , 780 F.3d 562 (4th Cir. 2015).....	18
<i>Logan v. Organic Harvest, LLC</i> , 2020 WL 1547985 at *5 (N.D. Ala. Apr. 1, 2020).....	16
<i>Pritchard v. S. Co. Servs.</i> , 92 F.3d 1130 (11th Cir. 1996) .....	18
<i>Protos v. Volkswagen of Am., Inc.</i> , 797 F.2d 129 (3d Cir. 1986).....	14
<i>Summers v. Altarum Inst., Corp.</i> , 740 F.3d 325 (4th Cir. 2014).....	18
<i>Tooley v. Martin-Marietta Corp.</i> , 648 F.2d 1239 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1981).....	14, 15
<i>Trans World Airlines, Inc. v. Hardison</i> , 432 U.S. 63 (1977) .....	<i>Passim</i>
<i>Williams v. Kincaid</i> , No. 21-2030, 2022 WL 336482, at *5 (4th Cir. Aug. 16, 2022).....	18

**Statutes and Rules**

29 C.F.R. § 1630.1(c)(4).....	18
29 C.F.R. § 1630.2 (j)(3) .....	19
42 U.S.C. § 2000e(j) .....	6
42 U.S.C. § 12101.....	17

42 U.S.C. §12102(4)(A).....	18
42 U.S.C. § 12111(10).....	17

**Other Legislative Materials**

*Hearings Before the U.S. Equal Emp’t Opportunity Comm’n on Religious Accommodation, 95th Cong.*  
1 (1978) ..... 7, 8, 17

**Secondary Sources**

Brief for Defendant-Appellee at 12–13, *Groff v. DeJoy*, 35 F.4th 162 (3d Cir. 2022) (No. 21-1900), 2021 WL 3857947 ..... 11

Brief for *Amici Curiae* Christian Legal Society *et al.*, *Patterson v. Walgreen Co.*, 140 S. Ct. 685 (2020).....13

EEOC, *Religion-Based Charges (Charges filed with EEOC) FY1997–FY2019 (2019)*, <https://www.eeoc.gov/statistics/religion-based-charges-filed-eeoc-fy-1997-fy-2019>; EEOC, *Bases by Issue (Charges filed with EEOC) FY2010–FY2019 (2019)*, <https://www.eeoc.gov/statistics/bases-issue-charges-filed-eeoc-fy-2010-fy-2019>.....12

Herbert M. Kritzer, *Seven Dogged Myths Concerning Contingency Fees*, 80 WASH. U. L. Q. 739 (2002).....9

Joanna Shepherd, *Uncovering the Silent Victims of the American Medical Liability System*, 67 VAND. L. REV. 151 (2014) ..... 11

Karen Engle, *The Persistence of Neutrality: The*

<i>Failure of the Religious Accommodation  Provision to Redeem Title VII</i> , 76 TEX. L. REV. 317 (1997).....	8
<i>Religious Landscape Study</i> , PEW RESEARCH CENTER (2014), <a href="https://www.pewresearch.org/religion/religious-landscape-study/">https://www.pewresearch.org/religion/  religious -landscape-study/</a> .....	13, 19
Stephen Daniels & Joanne Martin, <i>It Was the Best  of Times, It Was the Worst of Times: The  Precarious Nature of Plaintiffs’ Practice in Texas</i> , 80 TEX. L. REV. 1781 (2002) .....	10
William M. Howard, <i>Arbitrating Claims of  Employment Discrimination: What Really Does  Happen? What Really Should Happen?</i> 50 (4) DISP. RESOL. J. 40 (Oct.–Dec. 1995).....	10
